FORM PTO-1986	02-22-199	
2-1-99		
To the Honorable Commissioner of	100969287	
1. Name of conveying party(les):		2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
Niklaus Wacker		Fritz Gegauf AG Bernina- Name: <u>Nahmaschinenfabrik</u>
		Internal Address:
مراع المعالم ا	makada [] Van [8] Na	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) at	nached? CI Tes CI No	2415
3. Nature of conveyance:		518 09/
Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address: Seestrasse
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	
Other		City: CH-8266 SteckbornState: ZIP:
Execution Date: January 14, 1999		Country: SWITZERLAND  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be market.	ailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Edwin D. Schindler		
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ ***40.00
		☑ Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Five Hirsch	Avenue	
P. O. Box 966		8. Deposit account number:
City: Coram, State	e: NY ZIP: 11727	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
9/1999 SCARMICH 00000064 09241517	DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE
C:581 40.00 OP		
of the original document.	elief, the foregoing informa	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Edwin D. Schindler  Name of Person Signing	Ellem	February 1, 1999 Signature  Date
		Total number of pages pomprising cover sheet:
		REEL: 9763 FRAME: 0062

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, NIKLAUS WACKER, a citizen of Switzerland, residing at Seestrasse 112a, CH-8266 Steckborn, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has invented and owns a certain invention entitled: "SEWING MACHINE WITH AN ADJUSTABLE HEAD MODULE," for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on January 14, 1999; and,

WHEREAS, FRITZ GEGAUF AG BERNINA-NÄHMASCHINENFABRIK, a corporation organized and existed under the laws of Switzerland and having the address of Seestrasse, CH-8266 Steckborn, Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same

**-1-**

may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

X Miklaus Wacker, Inventor

NOTE: No witnessing or legalization is necessary. However, if this Assignment is legalized, then it will only be <a href="mainto:prima facie">prima facie</a> evidence of the execution of the Assignment.